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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1423 PO




)

MICHELLE L. GARY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Michelle L. Gary is subject to discipline because she committed a criminal offense.
Procedure


On July 11, 2011, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Gary.  Gary received our notice of complaint and notice of hearing on October 31, 2011.  She did not file an answer.


We held a hearing on December 2, 2011.  Joseph L. Goff, Jr., represented the Director.  Gary did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on that date, when the court reporter filed the transcript.
Findings of Fact

1. Gary is licensed as a peace officer.  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On June 4, 2010, Gary was found guilty after a jury trial in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County of making a false report, a Class B misdemeanor under § 575.080.

3. Gary was sentenced to serve 42 days in the county jail and to pay a fine and costs totaling $1,088.16.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Gary has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Director alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080: 
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Gary was found guilty of making a false report, a Class B misdemeanor, after a jury trial.  A misdemeanor is a crime.
  Therefore, she committed a criminal offense.  There is cause to discipline her license under § 590.080.1(2).  
Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  

SO ORDERED on January 10, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
	�Statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2010, unless otherwise indicated.


	�Section 590.080.2.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Section 556.016.3, RSMo 2000.
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